Group has engaged an independent professional valuer to carry out the valuations of the Investment
at the end of the reporting periods for the current and prior period/year. Based on the valuation
report, the fair values of the Investment were approximately RMB125,311,000, RMB99,201,000 and
RMB94,083,000 as at 31 December 2020, 31 March 2020 and 1 April 2019 respectively. Accordingly,
the Group has made prior year adjustments to re-measure such fair values of the Investment.

– 22 –

As a result of the above adjustments, comparative figures have been restated and summarised below.
Line items that were not affected by the above adjustments have not been included.

For the year ended 31 March 2020

(i) Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income

RMB’000

Other comprehensive expense
Other comprehensive expense for the year, as previously reported (7,461)
Fair value change on equity instruments at FVTOCI, net of tax 4,350

Other comprehensive expense for the year, as restated (3,111)

(ii) Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

At 31 March 2020

As previously
reported Adjustments As restated

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Non-current assets
Equity instruments at FVTOCI 33,745 99,201 132,946

Non-current liabilities
Deferred tax liabilities (10,866) (14,880) (25,746)

Equity
Investment revaluation reserve 12,536 78,790 91,326
Retained earnings 510,525 5,531 516,056

At 1 April 2019

As previously
reported Adjustments As restated

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Non-current assets
Equity instruments at FVTOCI 42,133 94,083 136,216

Non-current liabilities
Deferred tax liabilities (12,605) (14,112) (26,717)

Equity
Investment revaluation reserve 19,308 74,440 93,748
Retained earnings 347,194 5,531 352,725

– 23 –

Impairment loss previously recognised for the Investment was transferred from retained
earnings to investment revaluation reserve. Accordingly, the retained earnings as at 31 March
2020 and 1 April 2019 increased by approximately RMB5,531,000.

The above prior year adjustments have had no impact on the Group’s profit and the basic and
diluted earnings per share for the Previous Year.

20. EVENTS AFTER THE 9 MONTHS REPORTING PERIOD

(a) Acquisition of 北京夜郎廚坊網絡科技股份有限公司 (Beijing Ye Lang Chu Fang Network
Technology Co., Ltd*)

On 3 November 2020, an indirectly wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company entered into